

COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

El Paso County District Court  
Honorable Jann DuBois and Samuel Albert  
Evig, Judge  
Case No. 18CR801

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
COLORADO,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

PATRICK PESCHONG,

Defendant-Appellant.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General  
ALEJANDRO SORG GONZALEZ,  
Assistant Attorney General\*  
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center  
1300 Broadway, 9<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Denver, CO 80203  
Telephone: 720-508-6000  
E-Mail: AG.Appellate@coag.gov  
Registration Number: 53843  
\*Counsel of Record

DATE FILED  
November 27, 2024 1:30 PM

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 23CA2

**PEOPLE'S ANSWER BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
I. Crime and Charges .....	1
II. Jury Trial.....	2
III. Crim. P. 33 proceedings and Sentencing .....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS .....	5
ARGUMENTS .....	7
I. The trial court did not abuse its discretion and prevent Peschong from presenting a complete defense by excluding the driver’s testimony and plea agreement. ....	7
A. Preservation and Standards of Review .....	7
B. Additional Facts .....	9
C. Law and Analysis .....	13
1. Peschong waived his argument concerning the lack of federal immunity for the driver. ....	15
2. In any event, the trial court still did not plainly err by excluding the driver’s testimony.....	17
3. Peschong invited any error with respect to the exclusion of the driver’s plea agreement. ....	22
4. Still, the trial court did not abuse its discretion by excluding the driver’s plea agreement.....	23
5. Regardless, any error in excluding the plea agreement was harmless and did not prevent Peschong from presenting a complete defense. ....	27
II. The prosecution did not commit any misconduct during closing arguments. ....	30
A. Preservation and Standards of Review .....	30
B. Additional Facts .....	31

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
C. Law and Analysis .....	33
1. The prosecution’s arguments were based on reasonable inferences from the evidence at trial. ....	36
2. Nevertheless, any errors with the prosecution’s arguments were not plain. ....	38
III. The prosecution presented sufficient evidence to convict Peschong of all the charges against him.....	39
A. Preservation and Standards of Review .....	39
B. Additional Facts .....	39
C. Law and Analysis .....	40
IV. The trial court correctly instructed the jury on count two: distribution of a controlled substance.....	46
A. Preservation and Standards of Review .....	46
B. Additional Facts .....	46
C. Law and Analysis .....	49
1. This issue is moot, and Peschong waived or invited any error with respect to it. ....	49
2. In any event, any error was not obvious under plain error review. ....	50
3. Any error was also not substantial under plain error review. ....	54
CONCLUSION .....	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Clark v. People</i> , 232 P.3d 1287 (Colo. 2010) .....	40, 43
<i>Coleman v. Johnson</i> , 566 U.S. 650 (2012) .....	41
<i>Compan v. People</i> , 121 P.3d 876 (Colo. 2005).....	26
<i>Domingo-Gomez v. People</i> , 125 P.3d 1043 (Colo. 2005).....	30, 31, 38, 54
<i>Erskine v. Beim</i> , 197 P.3d 225 (Colo. App. 2008).....	22
<i>Forgette v. People</i> , 2023 CO 4.....	15, 16, 50
<i>Galvan v. People</i> , 2020 CO 82 .....	46
<i>Gordon v. Benson</i> , 925 P.2d 775 (Colo. 1996) .....	42
<i>Hagos v. People</i> , 2012 CO 63.....	8, 9, 18, 20, 29, 30, 38, 46, 54
<i>Hardesty v. Pino</i> , 222 P.3d 336 (Colo. App. 2009) .....	20
<i>Harris v. People</i> , 888 P.2d 259 (Colo. 1995).....	34
<i>Horton v. Suthers</i> , 43 P.3d 611 (Colo. 2002) .....	22, 50
<i>Krutsinger v. People</i> , 219 P.3d 1054 (Colo. 2009) .....	9, 19, 22, 28, 30
<i>McCoy v. People</i> , 2019 CO 44 .....	39
<i>Medina v. People</i> , 2023 CO 46.....	21, 24
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970) .....	3, 17, 18, 21, 24
<i>People In Interest of J.G.</i> , 2016 CO 39 .....	46
<i>People v. Abiodun</i> , 111 P.3d 462 (Colo. 2005).....	51, 52, 53
<i>People v. Albright</i> , 722 P.2d 430 (Colo. App. 1986) .....	39
<i>People v. Allee</i> , 77 P.3d 831 (Colo. App. 2003) .....	35
<i>People v. Allman</i> , 2012 COA 212 .....	39
<i>People v. Archuleta</i> , 2017 COA 9.....	50, 53
<i>People v. Arzabala</i> , 2012 COA 99.....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>People v. Bennett</i> , 515 P.2d 466 (Colo. 1973) .....	41
<i>People v. Birdsong</i> , 958 P.2d 1124 (Colo. 1998).....	16, 17, 21, 24
<i>People v. Bondurant</i> , 2012 COA 50.....	42
<i>People v. Bryant</i> , 2013 COA 28 .....	7
<i>People v. Burke</i> , 937 P.2d 886 (Colo. App. 1996) .....	50
<i>People v. Carter</i> , 2015 COA 24M-2 .....	35
<i>People v. Chase</i> , 2013 COA 27.....	42, 43
<i>People v. Clark</i> , 2015 COA 44 .....	23, 24
<i>People v. Crabtree</i> , 2024 CO 40M.....	8, 20
<i>People v. DeHerrera</i> , 697 P.2d 734 (Colo. 1985) .....	37
<i>People v. Dikeman</i> , 555 P.2d 519 (Colo. 1976).....	19, 20
<i>People v. Donald</i> , 2020 CO 24 .....	42, 44
<i>People v. Eckert</i> , 919 P.2d 962 (Colo. App. 1996).....	34
<i>People v. Elmarr</i> , 2015 CO 53 .....	8, 23, 24, 26
<i>People v. Evans</i> , 710 P.2d 1167 (Colo. App. 1985) .....	33
<i>People v. Gibson</i> , 203 P.3d 571 (Colo. App. 2008).....	41
<i>People v. Gladney</i> , 250 P.3d 762 (Colo. App. 2010) .....	34, 36, 37
<i>People v. Harrison</i> , 2020 CO 57 .....	41
<i>People v. Heywood</i> , 2014 COA 99.....	42, 44
<i>People v. McBride</i> , 228 P.3d 216 (Colo. App. 2009) .....	41
<i>People v. McMinn</i> , 2013 COA 94.....	26, 34, 36, 37, 38
<i>People v. Medina</i> , 2021 COA 124 .....	21
<i>People v. Pahl</i> , 169 P.3d 169 (Colo. App. 2006) .....	51
<i>People v. Phillips</i> , 219 P.3d 798 (Colo. App. 2009) .....	42, 45
<i>People v. Rediger</i> , 2018 CO 32 .....	15, 16, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>People v. Rhea</i> , 2014 COA 60 .....	34, 50
<i>People v. Rincon</i> , 140 P.3d 976 (Colo. App. 2005).....	18, 21
<i>People v. Salazar</i> , 2012 CO 20 .....	25
<i>People v. Salazar</i> , 920 P.2d 893 (Colo. App. 1996) .....	50
<i>People v. Serpa</i> , 992 P.2d 682 (Colo. App. 1999).....	31
<i>People v. Smalley</i> , 2015 COA 140 .....	27
<i>People v. Summitt</i> , 132 P.3d 320 (Colo. 2006) .....	45
<i>People v. Tafoya</i> , 985 P.2d 26 (Colo. App. 1999).....	24
<i>People v. Turner</i> , 2022 CO 50.....	16
<i>People v. Van Meter</i> , 2018 COA 13.....	30
<i>People v. Vasquez</i> , 2022 COA 100 .....	36
<i>People v. Vialpando</i> , 2020 COA 42 .....	31
<i>People v. Vigil</i> , 241 P.3d 442 (Colo. App. 2010) .....	8, 20
<i>People v. Warner</i> , 251 P.3d 556 (Colo. App. 2010).....	44
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> , 170 P.3d 817 (Colo. App. 2007) .....	46
<i>People v. Zapata</i> , 779 P.2d 1307 (Colo. 1989).....	7
<i>People v. Zukowski</i> , 260 P.3d 339 (Colo. App. 2010) .....	51
<i>Phillips v. People</i> , 2019 CO 72 .....	15, 44
<i>Riley v. People</i> , 266 P.3d 1089 (Colo. 2011) .....	46
<i>Rios-Vargas v. People</i> , 2023 CO 35 .....	9, 14, 19, 20, 21, 27, 28
<i>Scott v. People</i> , 2017 CO 16.....	8, 17, 53
<i>Stackhouse v. People</i> , 2015 CO 48.....	15, 16
<i>Wend v. People</i> , 235 P.3d 1089 (Colo. 2010).....	33, 38
<b>STATUTES</b>	
§ 18-18-405(1)(a) (2024).....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
§ 18-18-405(1), (2)(a)(I)(B), C.R.S. (2024) .....	2, 51
§ 18-18-405(1), (2)(c)(II), C.R.S. (2024) .....	2, 51
21 U.S.C.A. § 841(a)(1), (b)(1)(A)(viii) (2024).....	16

### **RULES**

CRE 401.....	14, 23
CRE 402.....	23
CRE 403.....	14, 25, 26
CRE 803(22).....	14, 24, 25

### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

COLJI-Crim. 18:01 (2024).....	45
COLJI-Crim. 18:05 (2024).....	45, 52, 53
